
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 
Monday, 11 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Owen 
 

Councillors 
 

David Bartholomew 
Mark Cherry 

Patrick Greene 
Bob Johnston 

 

Stewart Lilly 
James Mills 

Glynis Phillips 
Anne Purse 

 

G.A. Reynolds 
John Tanner 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 22 February 2016 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Head of Paid Service December 2015 
  
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were 
[...]
ed+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 (PN3) and to 
receive information arising from them.  

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Section 73 application for planning permission to continue 
development without complying with Conditions 1, 7, 17 and 26 (to 
allow the storage of Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) and Solid Recovered 
Fuel (SRF) outside the storage bay at the consented MRF (the 
subject of planning permission 10/00361/CM), to amend the 
operational hours of the MRF and to extend the acoustic barriers of 
planning permission reference 15/00245/OCC at Finmere Quarry, 
Banbury Road, Finmere  - Application No. MW.0139/15 (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

 Report by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (PN6). 
 
This application is for variations to conditions attached to planning permission no. 
15/00245/OCC for the Materials Recycling Facility at Finmere Quarry to continue 
development without complying with Conditions 1, 7, 17 and 26 (to allow the storage of 
Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) and Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) outside the storage bay at 
the consented MRF (the subject of planning permission 10/00361/CM), to amend the 
operational hours of the MRF and to extend the acoustic barriers of the planning 
permission).  
 
The application is being reported to this Committee because there have been previous 
concerns with regard to the existing permitted developments at the site. There have 
been no objections from consultees but comments are awaited from Finmere Parish 
Council and the Cherwell District Council Environmental Health Officer. 
 
The report describes why the proposals have been put forward and outlines the 
relevant planning policies along with the comments and recommendation of the Deputy 
Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning). 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to no over-riding objections being raised by 
outstanding consultees, Application MW.0031/15 be approved subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Deputy Director (Strategy and Infrastructure 
Planning) but in accordance with those set out in Annex 1 to the report PN6. 
  
 

7. Relevant Development Plan and Policies (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 Paper by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (PN7). 
 
The paper sets out policies in relation to Item 6 and should be regarded as an Annex to 
that report.  
 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 11 January 2016                 
at 12.30 pm for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 30 November 2015 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.32 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor James F. Mills 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Tanner 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Charles Mathew (for Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Richard Webber (for Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Arash Fatemian (for Agenda Item 8) 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat (for Agenda Item 11) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  G. Warrington & D. Mytton (Law & Governance); C. 
Kenneford & D. Periam (Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6, 7 & 8 
9 
10 
11 

M. Thompson (Environment & Economy) 
K. Broughton (Environment & Economy) 
M. Case (Environment & Economy) 
R. Goodlad (Law & Governance) 
 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PN3 

61/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda No.3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 55/15 - Minutes 
 
Councillor Phillips advised that Hansons had now contributed towards improvements 
on Moreton lane, Northmoor. 
 
 

62/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 
 

 
Councillor Charles Mathew 

 
6. Dix Pit, Stanton Harcourt – 
Application No. MW.0053/1 
 

 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 
 

 
7. Hanson Building Products, Sutton 
Courtenay – Application No. 
MW/0135/15 
 

 
Bryn Williams 
Tony Castle-Miller 
District Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
 

 
) 
)8. Duns Tew Quarry, Middle Barton – 
)Application No. MW.0036/14 
) 
) 

 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat 

 
11. Commons Act 2006: Registration 
of Humpty Hill as a Town or Village 
Green 

 
 

63/15 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Chairman congratulated Smith & Sons of Bletchington who had received a 
national award for restoration work undertaken at Gill Mill, Ducklington.  The 
Committee also recorded its thanks to Mary Thompson (Environment & Economy) for 
her work on the project.  
 
 

Page 2



PN3 

64/15 REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY RELAXATION OF REQUIREMENTS OF 
ROUTEING AGREEMENT ASSOCIATED WITH PLANNING PERMISSION 
FOR ERECTION OF A MOBILE CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, CONCRETE HARDSTANDING AND 
PORTABLE TOILET LAND AT DIX PIT ADJACENT TO WORKSHOPS, 
LINCH HILL, STANTON HARCOURT  - APPLICATION NO MW.0053/15  
(Agenda No. 6) 
The Committee had before it a report (PN6) which considered a proposed 
modification to the approved route for vehicles associated with the concrete batching 
operation at Dix Pit to enable the developer to meet delivery times to the Westgate 
redevelopment in central Oxford, which were being adversely affected by roadworks 
on the Wolvercote and Cutteslowe roundabouts to the extent that some deliveries of 
concrete had been out of specification on arrival and had had to be returned.  The 
proposed alternative route would use the B4449 and the B4044 to reach Oxford from 
the west and included the B4449 through the village of Sutton, which had been 
specifically protected from a significant increase in traffic intrusion by development 
plan policy.  The proposal was to use the alternative route for the duration of the 
roadworks, only during off peak hours (9pm-3pm) and only by vehicles carrying 
concrete to the Westgate redevelopment in central Oxford.  

Mary Thompson presented the report and confirmed that the alternative route would 
be a temporary variation during the redevelopment of Westgate and limited to off-
peak hours and outward bound journeys only.  She referred to 3 late submissions 
which had been published with the addenda but which had raised no new issues in 
addition to those covered in the report and therefore no change had been proposed 
to the printed recommendation. 

She then responded to questions from: 

Councillor Johnston – there would be on average 21 vehicles per day half of which 
would be returning vehicles. 

Councillor Phillips – hours currently allowed were 7 am to 5 pm which were the 
standard hours o
[...]
or Webber advised that some of the new housing planned for Appleford and 
Sutton Courtenay would be within 300m of this activity and he questioned whether 
that had been taken into account when arriving at the recommendation. He was 
concerned that the original application had been an error and questioned how many 
other errors there were, how this one had come to light and why had it taken 2 years 
for it to do so. He questioned whether the intention had in fact been to crush for 12 
days rather than 6 which would explain the apparent error once crushing operations 
had been started and the need for more time discovered. He did not recall this issue 
ever being raised at a meeting of the liaison committee so what confidence could 
local residents draw that further errors would not lead to further increased activity. It 
was important to ensure that new limits would not be breached and that the liaison 
committee was involved fully. 

Endorsing the comments made by Councillor Webber Councillor Lilly agreed that 
Hansons did not seem fully engaged with local issues which emphasised the 
importance of liaison committee involvement. 

 

RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Greene, seconded by Councillor Tanner and 
carried by 11 votes to 0, Councillor Johnston recorded as having abstained) that 
subject to the same conditions as permission MW.0129/11 (the original planning 
permission) amended as set out in Annex 1 to the report PN7 and as might be 
otherwise necessary to reflect the approval of schemes previously required pursuant 
to conditions, that planning permission for application MW.0135/15 be granted. 
 
 

66/15 PROPOSED NORTHERN AND EASTERN EXTENSION TO DUNS TEW 
QUARRY (EAST) TO EXTRACT APPROXIMATELY 415,000 TONNES OF 
SALEABLE SAND AND THE CONTINUATION OF IMPORTATION OF 
AGGREGATE FOR BLENDING AND MERCHANTING/ONWARD SALE FOR 
16/17 YEARS WITH RESTORATION TO A MIX OF WOODLAND, GEO-
DIVERSITY BENEFITS AND NATURE CONSERVATION AT DUNS TEW 
QUARRY (EAST), HORS
[...]
he 
felt that that needed to be incorporated as a condition to any permission and 
proposed the officer recommendation with that amendment. His motion was 
seconded by Councillor Johnston and on being put to the Committee it was: 
 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) that subject to: 

 
(i) a Section 106 legal agreement to cover the matters outlined in Annex 2 to the 

report PN8; 
(ii) a routeing agreement to ensure that vehicle movements from the new 

development were covered by the existing routeing arrangements;  
 

that planning permission for application no. MW.0036/14 be granted subject to: 
 

(iii) conditions to be determined by the Deputy Director for Environment and 
Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) to include the matters set out in 
Annex 3 to the report; and 
 

(iv) an additional condition preventing extraction in an area to the east of a straight 
line up from the south eastern corner of the site. 

 
(v) the Deputy Director for Environment and Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 

Planning) being authorised to refuse the application if the legal agreement 
referred to in (i) above had not been completed within 10 weeks of the date of 
this meeting on the grounds that it would not comply with OMWLP policy PE13 
and the guidance set out in paragraph 118 of the NPPF (in that there would 
not be satisfactory provisions for the long term management of the restored 
site). 

 
 

Page 9



PN3 

67/15 SECTION 73 APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS 3, 6 AND 14 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION NO. MW.0097/14 TO EXTEND THE TIME PERIOD 
FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL BUILDINGS, PLANT, MACHINERY OR 
STRUCTURES AND THEIR FOUNDATIONS AND BASES, TOGETHER 
WITH ANY HARD STANDINGS, BUNDS OF OVERBURDEN, QUARRY 
WASTE OR SOIL AND COMPLETE RESTORATION BY 30TH SEPTEMBER 
2016 AT WICKLESHAM QUARRY, SANDSHILL, FARINGDON -  
APPLICATION NO. MW.0134/15  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee had before it (PN9) applications which sought an extension of time 
for the restoration of the quarry and an extension of time for the soil blending 
operation on the site.  
 
Mr Broughton presented the report and drew the Committee’s attention to an 
amended restoration scheme as set out in the addenda. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Owen seconded by Councillor Johnston and 
carried by 10 votes to 0, Councillor Purse recorded as having abstained) that: 

 
a) planning permission for application no. MW.0134/15 be approved subject to 

conditions to be determined by the Deputy Director (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) but to include the following: 

 
1) The development should be carried out strictly in accordance with the 

particulars of the development, plans and specifications contained in the 
application except as modified by conditions of this permission.  

 
2) No operations, including HGVs entering and leaving the site, other than 

water pumping or environmental monitoring, should be carried out at the 
site except between the following times: 
• 0700 and 1800 hours Mondays to Fridays and 0700 to 1300 hours on 
Saturdays; 
No operations should take place at any time on Sundays or recognised 
public holidays. 

 
3) No winning and working of mineral or sale of processed mineral should 

take place. The site should be completely restored by 30 September 2016 
in accordance with the approved restoration scheme. 

 
4) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, (or any Order amending, 
replacing or re-enacting that Order), the access to the development hereby 
permitted should not be other than as shown as ‘new access’ on approved 
plan 010/4. 

 
5) All internal haul roads should be maintained in a condition free from 

potholes. 
 

Page 10



PN3 

6) All buildings, plant, machinery or structures and their foundations and 
bases, together with any hard standing should be removed from the site by 
30 September 2016. 

 
7) The operators should insulate plant or machinery, s
[...]
and the Planning & Regulation Committee had 
delegated authority to determine such applications.  
 
The matter had been deferred at the October meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee to enable the Inspector to consider a last minute submission received 
from the objectors. 

Page 15



PN3 

 
Mr Goodlad presented the report and referred to further submissions from the 
objectors received after publication of the latest report. Responding to questions from 
members he confirmed that the latest submissions did not challenge the Inspector’s 
decision and that if the case went to the High Court then there was the risk that costs 
could be awarded against the Council if the case was lost. 
 
Councillor Heathcoat speaking as local member advised that she had resided in the 
area for 37 years and represented Faringdon town as a Town Councillor, District 
Councillor and since 1997 as County Councillor.  She therefore knew the area well 
and had walked her dog twice daily in the field that had become known locally as 
Humpty Hill. She also advised that she knew not only the people who had been 
named in the report with regard to the application to register this land as a town or 
village green and additionally the users of the field but also the land owner’s 
daughter. She confirmed that the land had most definitely been used on two separate 
occasions for cattle, hay baling when local children would play. No arable crops had 
been planted in the area. She referred to the “speculative” planning application by 
Gladman Development Ltd which had been rejected by the Faringdon Town Council 
Planning and Highways Committee and also by the Vale White Horse Planning and 
Development Committee following which a subsequent appeal against that refusal 
had been dismissed by the Secretary of State.  She confirmed that recreational 
activities had taken place in this field from the locals who lived on this side of 
Faringdon town. 
 
Councillor Johnston considered the case had been made and he duly moved, 
Councillor Tanner seconding, that the officer recommendation be approved. The 
motion was then put to the Committee and - 
 
RESOLVED: (by 10 votes to 0) that having received the Opinion of the Inspector set 
out in Annexes 2 and 5 to this report, the Committee is RECOMMENDED to 
APPROVE the application for registration as a new Town or Village Green that plot of 
land known as Humpty Hill, Highworth Road, Faringdon in Oxfordshire that site being 
indicated clearly on the map included in the application submitted by Mr Robert 
Stewart on 19 April 2013.  
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 16



PN6 
 

 1

 
For:  PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 11 January 2016  
By:   DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOR ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY (STRATEGY & 
INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING) 
 
 
Development proposed:    
Section 73 application for planning permission to continue development 
without complying with Conditions 1, 7, 17 and 26 (to allow the storage of 
Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) and Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) outside the 
storage bay at the consented MRF (the subject of planning permission 
10/00361/CM), to amend the operational hours of the MRF and to extend the 
acoustic barriers) of planning permission reference 15/00245/OCC. 
 
 
Division Affected:                  Ploughley 
Contact Officer:                     David Periam                       Tel:      01865 895151 
Location: Finmere Quarry, Banbury Road, Finmere, Oxfordshire 

MK18 4AJ   
Application No:                  MW.0139/15  District ref No. 15/02059/OCC 
Applicant:                   OPES MRF 2013 Ltd 
District Council Area:           Cherwell 
Date Received:                      22 October 2015 
Consultation Period:            12 November – 3 December 2015 
 
Contents 
 
• Part 1  -Facts and Background 
• Part 2  -Other Viewpoints 
• Part 3  -Relevant Planning Documents 
• Part 4 –Analysis and Conclusions 
 
Recommendation Summary: 
 
The report recommends that application MW.01
[...]
tigation measures) and Condition 
C29 (relating to landfill engineering works). 

 
14. All existing permissions at the wider quarry and landfill site are subject to  

Section 106 legal agreements which include amongst other items a 
restricted hinterland for the importation of waste. The effect of the legal 
agreements is that no more than 25% of the waste received can be 
imported from outside the defined hinterland. 

 
The Proposed Development 
 
15. The proposed development is to vary the development as permitted under 

planning permission no. 15/00245/OCC with respect to the following 

Page 19



PN6 
 

 4

 
i) Condition 1 of the permission lists the approved plans and 

documentation so any variations to these as set out below mean that 
there will be changes to these. 

ii) Condition 7 of the permission specifies that waste that has been 
processed in the MRF shall only be stored in the MRF building or in 
the storage bay at the southern end of the MRF site. It has been 
identified and it is proposed that it will also be necessary to store 
SRF and RDF in the main yard area and therefore it is proposed that 
condition 7 be varied to this effect with reference to a drawing 
showing the extended storage area. Other recyclates would continue 
to be stored in the storage bay. The reasons for this are as part of 
the development of the process and the markets for the output it is 
necessary for the applicant to demonstrate to potential users of the 
SRF and RDF that they are capable of supplying sufficient quantities 
of SRF and RDF at a sufficient and consistent quality. To do so 
necessitates the storage of additional SRF and RDF that can be 
accommodated in the waste storage bay together with the 
recyclates. As the market for them is fluid, to provide the requisite 
flexibility with respect to market conditions particularly regarding 
fluctuating prices necessitates the storage of additional SRF and 
RDF. If gasification EFW treatment were to be introduc
[...]
not consider that the proposed external lighting, 
which would largely only be required during limited hours in the winter, 
would have any significant amenity impacts given the screening around the 
building and distance from the nearest properties. 
 

46. There would be no increase in the maximum amount of waste proposed to 
be imported to the facility and no use of the access to the public highway by 
HGVs onto the A421 outside the existing permitted hours. I do not therefore 
consider that there would be any additional impact on amenity from vehicle 
movements over and above that which has been previously found to be 
acceptable. 

 
47. I therefore see no significant conflict with these policies. 

 
Other issues  

 
48. Policy SLE1 supports new employment in rural areas where it is justified 

and will not cause undue detriment to the locality including through traffic 
impacts.  The extended operational hours would require an additional shift 
to be worked and so additional employment would be created for six 
additional staff. I consider that this additional employment should in 
principle be welcomed. I do not consider that any associated vehicle 
movements would have any adverse impacts. I therefore consider that the 
development does not conflict with this policy. 

49. The existing permission contains two conditions (2 and 4) which seek to 
limit the commissioning works for the MRF and it becoming operational until 
the capping of cells 4, 5 and 8 has been completed. As these works have 
now been completed, there would no longer be any need for these two 
conditions to be attached to any new planning permission which may be 
granted. 

 
 
 

Page 26



PN6 
 

 11 

Conclusion 
 
50. As set out above, I consider that the development is generally in 

accordance with relevant policies and other material considerations. 
Subject to no over-riding objections being raised by outstanding consultees 
and to the conditions being amended as set out in Annex 1,  I consider that 
the application should be approved. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
51. It is RECOMMENDED that subject to no over-riding objections being 

raised by outstanding consultees, Application MW.0031/15 be 
approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Deputy 
Director (Strategy and Infrastructure Planning) but in accordance with 
those set out in Annex 1. 

 
BEV HINDLE 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) 
 
December 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



PN6 
 

 12 

Annex 1 
Proposed Conditions:  
 
1. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 

particulars of the development, plans and specifications 
contained in the application except as modified by conditions of the 
permission.  
 
 

2. The operators shall notify the County Council as Waste 
Planning Authority within 3 working days of the date of issue of 
the commissioning certificate (Taking-Over certificate under the 
plant supply contract). 

 
3. The acceptance of waste shall cease by 31 December 2020. All buildings, 

plant and machinery to which this permission relates shall be removed and 
restoration shall be completed by 31 December 2021.  

 
4. The storage bays shall not be constructed other than in the location shown on 

drawing no. OP/FI/09-14/18137revB and in accordance with the details set 
out in the letter dated 06 June 2014 and drawing nos. OP/FI/06-14/17850, 
3216-BUNKER WALL Rev P1 and B1. 
 

5. Recyclates (i.e. waste that has been processed in the building other than 
SRF and RDF and other residues that are going to be landfilled) shall not be 
stored on site except in the building or in the storage bay unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Waste Planning Authority. SRF and RDF shall not 
be stored at the site except in the building or in the SRF/RDF storage area 
shown on drawing no. OP/FI/10-15/18921 Figure 3 unless otherwise 
approved in writing by th
[...]
with the Council and local stakeholders to ensure 
appropriate character and high quality design is delivered throughout.  Design Codes 
will usually be prepared between outside and reserved matters stage to set out 
design principles for the development of the site.  The level of prescription will vary 
according to the nature of the site. 
 
The Cherwell Local Plan retained policies (CLP 1996) 
 
POLICY C28:  LAYOUT, DESIGN AND EXTERNAL APPEARANCE OF NEW 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
Control will be exercised over all new development, including conversions and 
extensions, to ensure that the standards of layout, design and external appearance, 
including the choice of external-finish materials, are sympathetic to the character of 
the urban or rural context of that development. In sensitive areas such as 
conservation areas, the area of outstanding natural beauty and areas of high 
landscape value, development will be required to be of a high standard and the use 
of traditional local building materials will normally be required. 
 
POLICY ENV1:  AMENITY 
 
Development which is likely to cause materially detrimental levels of noise, vibration, 
smell, smoke, fumes or other type of environmental pollution will not normally be 
permitted. 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Section 73 application for planning permission to continue development without complying with Conditions 1, 7, 17 and 26 (to allow the storage of Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) and Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) outside the storage bay at the consented MRF (the subject of planning permission 10/00361/CM), to amend the operational hours of the MRF and to extend the acoustic barriers of planning permission reference 15/00245/OCC at Finmere Quarry, Banbury Road, Finmere  - Application No. MW.0139/15
	7 Relevant Development Plan and Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 11 January 2016 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor James F. Mills 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Tanner 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Chris Kenneford, Service Manager - Planning 
Regulation; Jennifer Crouch, Sue Whitehead(Corporate 
Services) 
 

Part of meeting  
Item Name 
6 Mary Thompson (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports 
and schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

1/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 were approved and signed 
subject to the following correction: 
 
Minute 64/15 – Correct the time in line 11 to read 9 am rather than 9 pm. 
 
 
 



PN3 

 

2/16 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Finmere Parish 
Council) 

 
6.Finmere Quarry,- Application No. 
MW.0139/15 

 

 
 

3/16 SECTION 73 APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION TO CONTINUE 
DEVELOPMENT WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH CONDITIONS 1, 7, 17 AND 
26 (TO ALLOW THE STORAGE OF REFUSE DERIVED FUEL (RDF) AND 
SOLID RECOVERED FUEL (SRF) OUTSIDE THE STORAGE BAY AT THE 
CONSENTED MRF (THE SUBJECT OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
10/00361/CM), TO AMEND THE OPERATIONAL HOURS OF THE MRF AND 
TO EXTEND THE ACOUSTIC BARRIERS OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
REFERENCE 15/00245/OCC AT FINMERE QUARRY, BANBURY ROAD, 
FINMERE  - APPLICATION NO. MW.0139/15  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Planning & Regulation Committee considered an application for variations to 
conditions attached to planning permission no. 15/00245/OCC for the Materials 
Recycling Facility at Finmere Quarry to continue development without complying with 
Conditions 1, 7, 17 and 26 (to allow the storage of Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) and 
Solid Recovered Fuel (SRF) outside the storage bay at the consented MRF (the 
subject of planning permission 10/00361/CM), to amend the operational hours of the 
MRF and to extend the acoustic barriers of the planning permission).  
 
The application was reported to the Committee because there had been previous 
concerns with regard to the existing permitted developments at the site.  
 
The report described why the proposals had been put forward and outlined the 
relevant planning policies along with the comments and recommendation of the 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning). 
The Committee also had before them an addenda containing additional 
representations and comments from the Deputy Director for Environment & 
Economy. 
 
Presenting the report Ms Thompson referred to the addenda and highlighted the 
amended conditions set out in the updated Annex. 
  
Responding to questions she confirmed that the noise consultant would have 
assessed the site at night. There was no history of noise complaints. 
 

Mike Kerford-Byrnes spoke against the application referring to the history of the site 
and the extension to the loss of amenity as a result of various applications over that 



PN3 

time. The Parish Council were cautious about the long term consequences of this 
application which it was feared would lead to further extension. He referred to their 
comments set out in the addenda and conditions they would wish to see imposed. He 
highlighted that at night Finmere was silent and that the Parish Council saw no 
justification for operation past 11.00 pm at night. 
 
Responding to questions from members Mr Kerford-Byrnes indicated that they had 
no evidence that there would be obtrusive noise at night but there was real concern 
that there would be, given the quietness of the village at night. With regard to noise 
during the day it had not been possible to get data as the plant was not yet operating 
at its full capacity. However during the day the road between the site and the village 
was much busier. Night time was a different matter and no commissioning test had 
been carried out at 11.00 pm. 
The Chairman commented that the Committee had carried out a site visit and seen 
the plant in operation. Asked for examples of previous problems Mr Kerford-Byrnes 
referred to the consequences of the previous un-regulated tipping and referred to 
instances where permissions were not properly carried out.  He confirmed that the 
Parish Council would like the ability to request a limited number of measurements 
each year. Ms Thompson drew attention to draft conditions 15 and 28 which gave 
flexibility over what was measured and when. 
 
During discussion there was some discussion of the noise concerns raised by the 
Parish Council. Councillor Purse expressed concerns at the potential over capacity 
being built in by the application and the extra storage space requested. Ms 
Thompson explained that future growth would be dependent on a future application. 
Councillor Reynolds expressed sympathy with Councillor Purse’s concern.  
 
Councillor Tanner agreed with the above comments and stated that in his view 
operating hours from 7 am – 6 pm was reasonable and he would oppose the 
application. He noted that the approval had been given on restricted hours and these 
should continue to apply. 
 
Councillor Phillips proposed, and Councillor Johnston seconded that the conditions 
should include the provision to allow Finmere Parish Council to request ad hoc 
measurements each year. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Phillips, seconded by Councillor 

Johnston and carried by 9 votes to 2 with 1 abstension) that subject to no over-riding 

objections being raised by outstanding consultees, Application MW.0031/15 be 
approved subject to conditions to be determined by the Deputy Director (Strategy and 
Infrastructure Planning) but in accordance with those set out in Annex 1 to the 
addenda. 
 
Note: the scheme in condition 28 to include provision that the Parish Council could 
request a limited number of ‘ad-hoc’ measurements each year, should they so deem 
it appropriate to address local concerns. 
 
 in the Chair 

  



PN3 

Date of signing  2016 


